

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 31 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$36,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$36,000

Value of Race: \$30,280 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$7,700, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280, 10th \$280, 11th \$280

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 12:26 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁵	9	Westside Tide (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	9	6	7 ^{Head}	9 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}	6.70	btw2p5/16,angle5p upr
26Apr24 ⁹ GP ⁷	1	Souper Crunchy (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	1	2	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3.80*	stymy2p1/4,4p str.drft
22Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁷	3	Salted Carmel (Saez, Luis)	122	L b	3	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ¹	4.90	2p-ins,stymy1/4,evenly
12Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ³	10	Doctor's Orders (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	10	9	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Nose}	5.30	4-3p,bid5/16,late fade
11Jan25 ¹ GP ³	5	John the Baptist (Gutierrez, Reylyu)	122	L	5	4	4 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	12.90	3p5/16,6p lane,1paced
12Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁴	2	Muchomachomac (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L bf	2	11	11	11	10 ¹	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	7.10	slw st,2p,no bid4p str
11Jan25 ¹ GP ²	8	Hurricane Express (FR) (Bravo, Joe)	122	L b	8	8	10 ^{1 1/2}	10 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7.70	3p3/8,float9p stretch
11Jan25 ¹ GP ⁵	6	Oscarworthy (Velazquez, John)	122	L b	6	7	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	8 ^{11 1/4}	11.30	off pace2p,no threat
1Dec24 ¹ GP ⁵	7	Jamaica Redd (Nelson, Leroy)	122	L	7	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	9 ^{Head}	9 ^{1 3/4}	67.60	prompted3p,yield lane
15Dec24 ¹ GP ⁹	11	Go Go Santi (Boraco, David)	122	L b	11	10	8 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	11	11	10 ^{2 1/2}	105.80	rated4p,never menaced
10Jan25 ² GP ⁵	4	Overmars (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	4	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	10 ²	11	6.70	pace2p,gateway stretch

Fractional Times: 23.41 46.86 1:10.76 1:23.12 **Final Time:** 1:35.03

Split Times: (23:45) (23:90) (12:36) (11:91)

Run-Up: 24 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: Westside Tide, Bay Colt, by [Omaha Beach](#) out of Westside Tapstress, by Lookin At Lucky. Foaled Apr 15, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Todd Frederick, Chad Frederick & CarlThomas Potter

Owner: Zoumas, Ioannis, Bassett Stables, Copenhagen, Ken and Joseph, Jr., Saffie A.

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Hurricane Express (FR) New Trainer: Cheryl Winebaugh New Owner: David Fishbein

Claiming Prices: 9 - Westside Tide: \$25,000; 1 - Souper Crunchy: \$25,000; 3 - Salted Carmel: \$25,000; 10 - Doctor's Orders: \$25,000; 5 - John the Baptist: \$25,000; 2 - Muchomachomac: \$25,000; 8 - Hurricane Express (FR): \$25,000; 6 - Oscarworthy: \$25,000; 7 - Jamaica Redd: \$25,000; 11 - Go Go Santi: \$25,000; 4 - Overmars: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$244,819

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Westside Tide	15.40	8.60	5.00	\$1.00 Exacta	9-1	45.00	239,677
1	Souper Crunchy		5.40	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-1-3	121.60	127,572
3	Salted Carmel			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-1-3-10	132.45	83,324

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Westside Tide	6	7 ^{3 3/4}	9 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}
1	Souper Crunchy	2	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ²	4 ^{1 1/4}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}
3	Salted Carmel	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/4}
10	Doctor's Orders	9	5 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3 1/4}
5	John the Baptist	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ²	6 ^{1 3/4}	5 ²	5 ^{3 1/4}
2	Muchomachomac	11	11 ⁷	11 ^{4 3/4}	10 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}
8	Hurricane Express (FR)	8	10 ^{5 1/2}	10 ^{4 3/4}	9 ³	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}
6	Oscarworthy	7	9 ^{5 1/4}	8 ³	8 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{5 1/4}
7	Jamaica Redd	5	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	9 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{16 1/2}
11	Go Go Santi	10	8 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{2 1/2}	11 ^{4 1/2}	11 ^{6 1/4}	10 ^{18 1/4}
4	Overmars	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	10 ^{4 1/4}	11 ^{20 3/4}

Trainers: 9 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 1 - Trombetta, Michael; 3 - Maker, Michael; 10 - Casse, Mark; 5 - Hennig, Mark; 2 - Spatz, Ronald; 8 - Engler, Jeff; 6 - Lynch, Brian; 7 - Minott, Leon; 11 - Ochoa, Ernesto; 4 - Ramsey, Nolan

Owners: 9 - Zoumas, Ioannis, Bassett Stables, Copenhagen, Ken and Joseph, Jr., Saffie A.; 1 - Live Oak Plantation; 3 - Three Diamonds Farm; 10 - D. J. Stable LLC; 5 - HGS Thoroughbreds; 2 - Garth Bodkin; 8 - Anthony Marchese; 6 - Hamilton, Terry, Lee, Lisa and Lynch, Brian A.; 7 - Andrew Dixon; 11 - Luis Quercia; 4 - LLP Performance Horse, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WESTSIDE TIDE chased in the three path, was cued between foes from the two path midway around the far turn, angled out to the five path in upper stretch, and rallied past inner foes. SOUPER CRUNCHY tracked in the three path, was stymied between foes in the two path rounding the far turn, bid from the four path turning into the stretch, ran on to lead while drifting in passing the eighth pole, but was caught late by an outer foe. SALTED CARMEL raced up close in the two path, was stymied along the inside passing the quarter, bid passing the eighth pole, but finished evenly. DOCTOR'S ORDERS stalked in the four path, bid in the three path around the far turn, held a narrow lead passing the quarter, but lost the lead nearing the eighth pole, and faded late. JOHN THE BAPTIST laid in range in the four path, was roused in the three path midway around the far turn, angled out to the six path turning into the lane, but was one paced. MUCHOMACHOMAC had a slow start, trailed in the two path and did not factor from the four path in the stretch. HURRICANE EXPRESS

(FR) was wellback in the four path, driven in the three path around the far turn, floated out to the nine path at the top of the lane, but made no impact. OSCARWORTHY raced off the pace in the two path but did not threaten. JAMAICA REDD prompted the pace in the three path but yielded down the lane. GO GO SANTI rated in the four path but never menaced. OVERMARS set the pace in the two path but gaway in the stretch.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,820 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,150, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230, 8th \$230

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:53 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Jan25 ² GP ³	4	Song So Sweet (Gonzalez, Melvis)	111	L	3	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³	5.80	rail, clear, duck out
26Jan25 ¹ GP ⁸	2	Ruiz Junior (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L b	1	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	7.60	pace 2p, 2nd best
26Jan25 ² GP ⁵	7	Blazing Hot (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	6	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{1 3/4}	7.70	3wd, bid, no match
16Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁴	8	Gain (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L b	7	7	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	0.40*	in range 3wd, faded
26Jan25 ² GP ⁶	5	Renege (Husbands, Micah)	111	L	4	5	5 ¹	6 ⁴	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	26.10	failed to menace, 4wd
---	9	Joe Jr (Panici, Luca)	118	L	8	8	8	7 ²	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ²	6 ^{4 1/2}	22.40	no factor, 5wd
26Jan25 ² GP ⁷	6	Cosmic Impact (Trejos, Joseph)	118	L b	5	4	7 ³	8	8	8	7 ^{Head}	55.90	outrun 2wd
10Jan25 ⁷ TAM ⁷	3	My Little Caibo (Boraco, David)	118	L b	2	3	6 ⁵	5 ¹	7 ¹	7 ¹	8	23.50	outrun inside

Fractional Times: 24.34 47.41 1:12.82 1:26.20 **Final Time:** 1:39.86

Split Times: (23:07) (25:41) (13:38) (13:66)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Song So Sweet, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Sweetontheladies out of Uncaptured Harmony, by Uncaptured. Foaled May 25, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Four Horsemen

Owner: Prostar 10 Stables, Inc. and The Four Horsemen Racing Stable, Inc.

Trainer: McKanas, Leon

1 Claimed Horse(s): Gain

New Trainer: Georgina Baxter

New Owner: Georgina Baxter

Claiming Prices: 4 - Song So Sweet: \$12,500; 2 - Ruiz Junior: \$12,500; 7 - Blazing Hot: \$12,500; 8 - Gain: \$12,500; 5 - Renege: \$12,500; 9 - Joe Jr: \$12,500; 6 - Cosmic Impact: \$12,500; 3 - My Little Caibo: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Handsome Fox (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$140,391

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Song So Sweet	13.60	7.80	5.40	\$1.00 Exacta	4-2	61.30	121,895
2	Ruiz Junior		10.40	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-7	112.65	78,179
7	Blazing Hot			5.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-7-8	42.43	60,658
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-4	58.50	96,214

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Song So Sweet	2	4 ²	4 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³
2	Ruiz Junior	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ³
7	Blazing Hot	6	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ²	3 ^{6 1/2}
8	Gain	7	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	4 ^{2 3/4}	4 ⁵	4 ^{8 1/4}
5	Renege	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁴	5 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁷	5 ^{10 3/4}
9	Joe Jr	8	8 ^{11 1/2}	7 ⁸	6 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{11 3/4}
6	Cosmic Impact	4	7 ^{8 1/2}	8 ¹⁰	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{11 1/2}	7 ^{16 1/4}
3	My Little Caibo	3	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{16 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - McKanas, Leon; 2 - Rodriguez, Angel; 7 - De La Cerda, Armando; 8 - Dibona, Bobby; 5 - Garoffalo, Jose; 9 - Labo, Frederick; 6 - Lutchman, Padarath; 3 - Agostini, Arthur

Owners: 4 - Prostar 10 Stables, Inc. and The Four Horsemen Racing Stable, Inc.; 2 - Amalio Ruiz-Lozano; 7 - Edith A. Perez; 8 - Brogden, Carrie L. and Dibona, Bobby S.; 5 - Bruno Schickedanz; 9 - Fred Labo; 6 - Anne-33, LLC; 3 - A and LGY-SE Racing LLC and Brody, Jason;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SONG SO SWEET settled off the early pace while racing two wide, angled to the rail near the three-eighths marker, came through inside of the pacesetter to take over turning for home, quickly cleared, ducked out under left-handed urging leaving the eighth pole then straightened out and widened under right-handed urging. RUIZ JUNIOR set the pace in the two path, yielded in upper stretch but kept on to be clearly second best. BLAZING HOT prompted the pace three wide, bid nearing the five-sixteenths pole but was no match for the top two in the lane. GAIN raced in range three wide and faded in the lane. RENEGE failed to menace while racing four wide. JOE JR played no factor while racing five wide. COSMIC IMPACT was outrun while racing two wide. MY LITTLE CAIBO was outrun inside.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500.

(NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$23,180 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,330, 5th \$230, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:22 **Start:** Good for all except 2,3,4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
30Nov24 ⁴ WO ⁷	6	Hey Cue (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	6	2	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ³	1.30*	3p, drft out fnl1/8, clr
15Jan25 ⁴ GP ²	2	Sixteen Cigarettes (Husbands, Micah)	115	L	2	5	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/2}	5.70	brk out bmp, 4-6p, drift
15Jan25 ⁷ GP ²	1	Imapeppa (Rojas, Renzo)	122	L f	1	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	3 ^{2 3/4}	5.90	2p, angle5p lane, 1paced
14Sep24 ³ GP ⁶	5	Jigsaw (Maragh, Rajiv)	122	L b	5	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	17.00	pace ins, faded2p lane
1Jan25 ² GP ¹	4	Lomachenko (Gonzalez, Melvis)	115	L b	4	6	6	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{9 1/4}	3.40	bump st, 4-6p, bump1/2
15Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	3	Lace Up (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L f	3	4	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6	6	3.90	bmp btw st, 5p, bump1/2

Fractional Times: 23.30 46.10 1:10.78

Final Time: 1:23.86

Split Times: (22:80) (24:68) (13:08)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Hey Cue, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Accelerate out of Cumulonimble, by Stormy Atlantic. Foaled Feb 28, 2020 in ON.

Breeder: Ron Clarkson

Owner: Randy Exelby

Trainer: Drexler, Martin

Claiming Prices: 6 - Hey Cue: \$12,500; 2 - Sixteen Cigarettes: \$12,500; 1 - Imapeppa: \$12,500; 5 - Jigsaw: \$12,500; 4 - Lomachenko: \$12,500; 3 - Lace Up: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$209,531

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Hey Cue	4.60	4.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	10.70	165,299
2	Sixteen Cigarettes		5.00	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-1	19.20	84,941
1	Imapeppa			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-1-5	19.38	60,265
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-6	28.60	28,218
					\$1.00 Pick 3	9-4-6 (3 correct)	160.70	99,627

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Hey Cue	2	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ³	1 ³
2	Sixteen Cigarettes	5	5 ^{1 3/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}	2 ³	2 ³
1	Imapeppa	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁴	3 ^{6 1/2}
5	Jigsaw	1	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{9 1/4}
4	Lomachenko	6	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ⁶	5 ^{9 1/4}
3	Lace Up	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{18 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Castro, R.; 1 - Hurtak, Daniel; 5 - Lee, Garry; 4 - Walder, Peter; 3 - David, Carlos

Owners: 6 -Randy Exelby; 2 - Vicman Racing Stable, LLC; 1 -Daniel C. Hurtak; 5 - PVC Stables LLC and Allen Iwinski LLC; 4 - Pirate Racing; 3 - Raleigh Racing Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

HEY CUE prompted the pace in the three path, took the lead passing the three-eighths pole, was coaxed midway around the turn, kicked away in upper stretch, drifted out in the final furlong, but held firm. SIXTEEN CIGARETTES broke out and bumped an outer foe, chased in the four path, was cued approaching the quarter, floated out to the six path turning into the stretch, drifted out in the final furlong, and chased on. IMAPEPPA tracked in the two path, was ridden around the turn, angled out to the five path at the top of the lane, and was one paced. JIGSAW set the pace inside but faded from the two path down the stretch. LOMACHENKO bumped with an inner foe at the start, trailed in the six path, bumped with an inner foe after the half, was driven in the four path around the turn, but did not threaten from the six path down the stretch. LACE UP bumped between foes at the start, rated in the five path, bumped with an outer foe after the half, and never menaced.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 31 feet). (NW1\$ X)

Claiming Price: \$75,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Oct24 ¹⁰ CD ⁶	1	Forged Steel (Zayas, Edgard)	120 L	1	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}	2.60	rail, pace, driving
4Jan25 ⁶ GP ¹	2	Versus (Egan, David)	120 L	2	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/4}	2.20*	rail,2wd 3/16,2nd best
5Oct24 ⁹ KEE ¹⁰	8	Ready for Peace (Saez, Luis)	120 L bf	8	4	4 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ¹	5.50	2-3wd, one-paced lane
9Jan25 ⁸ GP ³	7	Into Diamonds (Jaramillo, Emisael)	120 L	7	8	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	7.30	2wd,5wd 3/16,no rally
6Dec24 ³ WO ³	6	Attack (Castellano, Javier)	120 L b	6	7	8	8	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	4.90	bump after st, 2-3wd
2Nov24 ⁷ CD ⁹	4	I'm Otter Here (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120 L b	4	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{Neck}	7.20	bump st,2wd,tight 3/16
2Jan25 ⁹ GP ¹	3	Roscoe Pine (Alvarado, Junior)	120 L	3	5	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{3 1/2}	29.90	bumped start, inside
1Nov24 ¹ CD ⁶	5	Gotta Guy (Lopez, Paco)	120 L b	5	6	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	8	8	8	31.10	bump after start, rail

Fractional Times: 23.91 47.08 1:10.14 1:21.85

Final Time: 1:33.67

Split Times: (23:17) (23:06) (11:71) (11:82)

Run-Up: 24 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: Forged Steel, Gray or Roan Colt, by [Vekoma](#) out of Scorecard, by Tale of the Cat. Foaled Mar 12, 2022 in Kentucky.

VEKOMA Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Richard E. Wilson

Owner: C2 Racing Stable LLC and Mathis Stable LLC

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

Total WPS Pool: \$347,188

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Forged Steel	7.20	3.60	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	8.60	281,202
2	Versus		3.20	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-8	19.20	133,095
8	Ready for Peace			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-8-7	16.02	87,632
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-1	11.70	53,502
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-6-1 (3 correct)	152.40	30,849

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Forged Steel	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}
2	Versus	3	3 ²	3 ²	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}
8	Ready for Peace	4	4 ²	4 ²	4 ¹	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}
7	Into Diamonds	8	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}
6	Attack	7	8 ⁵	8 ^{6 1/4}	6 ⁴	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁶
4	I'm Otter Here	2	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}
3	Roscoe Pine	5	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{7 3/4}
5	Gotta Guy	6	5 ³	5 ⁴	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ⁸	8 ^{11 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Breen, Kelly; 8 - Correas IV, Ignacio; 7 - Casse, Mark; 6 - Casse, Mark; 4 - Hiles, Jeff; 3 - Mott, William; 5 - Breen, Kelly

Owners: 1 - C2 Racing Stable LLC and Mathis Stable LLC; 2 - Screen Door Stables LLC; 8 - Ikhana Farm; 7 - Barber, Gary and Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 6 - D. J. Stable LLC; 4 -Evan Trommer; 3 - Wachtel Stable; 5 - GMP Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FORGED STEEL set the pace along the rail and held clear under a drive. VERSUS stalked the pace from the rail, tipped two wide in upper stretch, could not gain on the winner but held clear of the rest. READY FOR PEACE raced in range two and three wide and was one-paced through the lane to maintain the show. INTO DIAMONDS raced off the pace two wide, angled five wide in upper stretch and lacked the needed rally. ATTACK bumped soon after the start, raced two and three wide and never threatened. I'M OTTER HERE bumped at the start, prompted the winner two wide, was in tight in upper stretch and faded. ROSCOE PINE bumped at the start, saved ground and failed to menace. GOTTA GUY was bumped after the start, saved ground in midpack and had no response.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$23,780 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,430, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,330, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:24 **Start:** Good for all except 5,6,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁵ GP ²	3	She Takes Cash (Castellano, Javier)	122	L b	3	3	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ²	5 ²	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ⁴ 1/4	5.80	3-4p,bid3/16,drw clear
12Jan25 ² GP ³	7	Southern Palace (Saez, Luis)	122	L	7	5	3 ¹	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	2 ³ 3/4	2.60	bump st,4-3p,led3/16
23Jan25 ¹ GP ¹	4	Ragtap Girl (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	4	6	6 ^{Head}	7	6 ^{Head}	5 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹ 3/4	3.50	3-5p,along for show
11Jan25 ² GP ²	2	Dialithic (Perez, Edgar)	122	L b	2	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ¹	3 ¹	4 ² 1/2	7.20	pace3-2p,cued1/4,faded
16Jan25 ² GP ²	1	Bonmati (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L b	1	1	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	6 ⁴	5 ¹ / ₂	2.40*	3p-rail,weakened lane
16Jan25 ² GP ³	5	Spicy Guacamole (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L vf	5	4	4 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹ / ₂	6 ⁴	12.30	brk out bump,2-4p,wknd
12Jan25 ² GP ⁴	6	Cerchi (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L b	6	7	7	6 ^{Head}	7	7	7	11.50	bump btwn st,2p,no bid

Fractional Times: 24.75 48.90 1:12.85 1:37.97

Final Time: 1:44.38

Split Times: (24:15) (23:95) (25:12) (6:41)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: She Takes Cash, Chestnut Filly, by Street Boss out of Resoundingly, by Stormy Atlantic. Foaled Mar 05, 2021 in New York.

Breeder: Hibiscus Stables

Owner: Robert Proulx

Trainer: Acker, Scott

3 Claimed Horse(s):	She Takes Cash	New Trainer: Steve Klesaris	New Owner: Hibiscus Stables LLC
	Southern Palace	New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr.	New Owner: Romeos Dream Consulting Stable Ilc
	Spicy Guacamole	New Trainer: Victor Barboza, Jr.	New Owner: Lean Entertainment LLC

Claiming Prices: 3 - She Takes Cash: \$12,500; 7 - Southern Palace: \$12,500; 4 - Ragtap Girl: \$12,500; 2 - Dialithic: \$12,500; 1 - Bonmati: \$12,500; 5 - Spicy Guacamole: \$12,500; 6 - Cerchi: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$279,607

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	She Takes Cash	13.60	5.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	3-7	32.20	160,260
7	Southern Palace		4.00	2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-7-4	65.00	81,286
4	Ragtap Girl			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-7-4-2	56.04	57,561
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	36.50	52,547
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-1-3 (3 correct)	98.90	79,653
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-6-1-3 (4 correct)	511.85	144,525
					\$0.50 Pick 5	9-4-6-1-3 (5 correct)	3,037.70	489,381

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	She Takes Cash	3	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ² 1/4	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ⁴ 1/4
7	Southern Palace	5	3 ²	4 ² 1/2	2 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ⁴ 1/4
4	Ragtap Girl	6	6 ⁵	7 ⁵ 3/4	6 ⁴ 1/4	5 ⁴ 1/2	3 ⁸
2	Dialithic	2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	1 ¹	3 ³	4 ⁹ 3/4
1	Bonmati	1	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	3 ¹	6 ⁵	5 ¹² 1/4
5	Spicy Guacamole	4	4 ³	3 ² 1/2	4 ²	4 ⁴	6 ¹² 3/4
6	Cerchi	7	7 ⁵	6 ⁵ 1/2	7 ⁴ 1/4	7 ⁹	7 ¹⁶ 3/4

Trainers: 3 - Acker, Scott; 7 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 4 - Fawkes, David; 2 - Mongeon, Kathy; 1 - David, Carlos; 5 - O'Dwyer, Jeremiah; 6 - De La Cerda, Armando

Owners: 3 -Robert Proulx; 7 - Vinotinto Racing; 4 -Robert J. Mooney; 2 - Bogdanoff, Alfred S. and Bogdanoff, Phyllis; 1 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro); 5 -Richard Cummings; 6 - Schumer, Chad, Screnci, Stephen and Deeb, Sammie;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SHE TAKES CASH chased in the three path, was cued midway around the far turn, bid while swinging from the four path into the lane, took the lead nearing the eighth pole, and drew clear. SOUTHERN PALACE bumped with an inner foe at the start, stalked in the four path, bid in the three path passing the quarter, briefly led at the top of the stretch, but was caught nearing the eighth pole, and flattened. RAGTAP GIRL was held up in the three path early, driven in the four path around the far turn, swung from the five path into the lane, and was along for show. DIALITHIC set the pace in the three path, was roused in the two path passing the quarter, but faded in the stretch. BONMATI laid in range in the three path, was coaxed from the rail midway around the far turn, but weakened in the stretch. SPICY GUACAMOLE broke out and bumped an outer foe, tracked in the two path but retreated in the four path down the lane. CERCHI bumped between foes at the start, was wellback in the two path and never menaced.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 31 feet).

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$7,000, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
---	4	Capturing (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	4	3	3 ¹	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{Neck}	6.40	4wd 1/4, clear, lasted	
22Oct24	CUR ⁴	7 Celtic Motif (IRE) (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	7	9	9 ^{2 1/2}	9 ³	9 ²	4 ²	2 ^{Neck}	0.80*	3wd gain, missed	
---	9	Love You Anyway (Saez, Luis)	118	L	9	7	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/4}	4.80	3-4wd, rally btw	
12Jan25	³ GP ³	3 DQ-Fast Market (Rosario, Joel)	118	L	3	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 ⁶	5.00	bump foe 3/16, rail	
---	1	Royal Suite (Rojas, Renzo)	118	-	1	2	5 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹	5 ^{2 1/4}	55.70	rail,4wd 3/16,no rally	
---	12	Isle Be Ready (Lopez, Paco)	118	L	10	10	10	10	10	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	21.60	rail,7w 3/16,by-faders	
12Jan25	³ GP ⁷	6 Shesadragonlady (Maragh, Rajiv)	120	L	b	6	6	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	8 ¹	7 ^{1 1/4}	89.20	bump,check 3/16,eased
14Jul24	¹ SAR ⁷	8 Practical Lov (Velazquez, John)	118	L	8	5	5	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	10	8 ^{2 3/4}	25.00	failed to menace, 2-3w
---	5	Starship Maximus (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	5	8	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	9 ¹	9 ^{2 1/4}	30.20	checked 3/16	
7Sep24	⁵ DMR ¹⁰	2 Apocalyptic (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L	b	2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	10	20.00	pace 2path, retreated	

Fractional Times: 22.88 46.99 1:11.19 1:23.18

Final Time: 1:35.12

Split Times: (24:11) (24:20) (11:99) (11:94)

Run-Up: 24 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: Capturing, Bay Filly, by More Than Ready out of Capture, by Curlin. Foaled Feb 16, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings LLC

Owner: Bridlewood Farm and Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners

Trainer: Pletcher, Todd

Disqualification(s): # 3 Fast Market from 4 to 10

Scratched Horse(s): Awesome McKinzie (Stewards), Baby Lala (Also-Eligible), Henry Gondorff (Also-Eligible), Miavana (Also-Eligible), No Mo Cookies (Also-Eligible), Sassari (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$386,539

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Capturing	14.80	4.20	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	15.90	288,963
7	Celtic Motif (IRE)		2.40	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-9	28.65	158,098
9	Love You Anyway			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-9-1	85.22	94,956
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-4	62.40	50,865
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-3-4 (3 correct)	342.70	72,740

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
4	Capturing	3	3 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{Neck}
7	Celtic Motif (IRE)	9	9 ^{7 3/4}	9 ⁵	9 ^{4 1/4}	4 ⁴	2 ^{Neck}
9	Love You Anyway	7	8 ^{7 1/2}	7 ⁴	5 ³	2 ²	3 ^{1/2}
3	Fast Market	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ³	4 ^{1 3/4}
1	Royal Suite	2	5 ^{4 1/2}	8 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}
12	Isle Be Ready	10	10 ^{10 1/4}	10 ⁸	10 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}	6 ¹⁰
6	Shesadragonlady	6	4 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	8 ⁹	7 ^{17 1/2}
8	Practical Lov	5	6 ⁶	5 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/4}	10 ¹¹	8 ^{18 3/4}
5	Starship Maximus	8	7 ⁶	6 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{3 3/4}	9 ¹⁰	9 ^{21 1/2}
2	Apocalyptic	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	5 ⁶	10 ^{23 3/4}

Trainers: 4 - Pletcher, Todd; 7 - Walsh, Brendan; 9 - Arnold II, George; 3 - Terranova II, John; 1 - McPeck, Kenneth; 12 - McGaughey III, Claude; 6 - Hiles, Jeff; 8 - Mott, William; 5 - Smullen, Heather; 2 - Sweezey, J.

Owners: 4 - Bridlewood Farm and Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 7 - Wells Watson; 9 - Bregman Family Racing LLC; 3 - Hit The Bid Racing Stable; 1 - Gentry Farms (A.P. Gentry); 12 - Phipps Stable; 6 - West Coast Equine; 8 - Preziosi, James and Crisp, Debbie; 5 - Starship Stables; 2 - Starry Night Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

CAPTURING saved ground in range, angled four wide near the quarter pole, took over turning for home, quickly cleared and angled to the rail, held clear to deep stretch and just lasted. CELTIC MOTIF (IRE) saved ground off the pace, edged closer three wide around the far turn, was forced out turning for home, closed outside and just missed. LOVE YOU ANYWAY raced off the pace three and four wide, rallied between foes and was outkicked late. FAST MARKET stalked the pace from the rail, came out and bumped SHESADRAGONLADY nearing the three-sixteenths pole then kept on through the lane for a minor share. ROYAL SUITE saved ground off the pace, swung out turning for home and lacked a rally. ISLE BE READY trailed early, swung widest in upper stretch and passed tiring rivals. SHESADRAGONLADY raced in range three wide, bid in the three path rounding the far turn, was bumped and forced to check turning for home and was not urged from there. PRACTICAL LOV failed to menace while racing two and three wide. STARSHIP MAXIMUS saved ground in range, checked nearing the three-sixteenths marker and had no further bids. APOCALYPTIC set the pace in the two path and retreated through the lane. FOLLOWING AN OBJECTION FROM THE RIDER OF SHESADRAGONLADY LODGED AGAINST THE WINNER FOR ALLEGED INTERFERENCE TURNING FOR HOME AND AN INQUIRY FOCUSED ON THE ACTIONS OF FAST MARKET, THE STEWARDS DISQUALIFIED FAST

MARKET FROM FOURTH TO LAST FOR INTERFERENCE AGAINST MULTIPLE RIVALS NEAR THE THREE-SIXTEENTHS POLE.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 7

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$17,500 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE.

Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 9 Allowed 2 lbs. (NW 1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$17,500 - \$0

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$30,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$30,000

Value of Race: \$29,200 1st \$18,000, 2nd \$6,260, 3rd \$2,860, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$260, 6th \$260, 7th \$260

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:27 **Start:** Good for all except 1,2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Jan25 ⁸ GP ¹	2	Amor Y Control (Trejos, Joseph)	122 L b	2 2		3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ Neck	0.90*	bmp st,ins1/4,tip5p1/8
29Dec24 ⁵ TAM ⁶	7	Riena Bucchero (Reyes, Leonel)	120 L bf	7 5		2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹	33.20	4-3p,led left lead1/8
26Jan25 ³ GP ⁶	3	Baby Blocks (Karamanos, Horacio)	120 L b	3 4		6 ²	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Nose}	15.90	bump st,stymy5/16&late
28Dec24 ³ GP ¹	4	Now Showing (Saez, Luis)	122 L	4 6		5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	3.30	2p,float5p str,stay on
4Jan25 ⁸ FG ¹⁰	6	Garnet and Gold (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120 L	6 3		4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	3.70	3p,6p lane,gained late
2Jan25 ⁴ GP ¹	5	Bayernee (Bravo, Joe)	122 L b	5 1		1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	6 ^{3/4}	9.80	3-2p,dug in,yield1/16
9Jan25 ² GP ¹	1	Boot's On the Moon (Davis, Dylan)	122 L b	1 7		7	7	7	7	15.10	slow hop st,trail thru

Fractional Times: 21.51 44.40

Final Time: 57.02

Split Times: (22:89) (12:62)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Amor Y Control, Bay Mare, by [War Dancer](#) out of Gob Smacked, by With Distinction. Foaled Apr 05, 2018 in Florida.

WAR DANCER Winner's sire standing at Rockridge Stud

Breeder: Tamara Alvarado

Owner: Ross McCalla

Trainer: Dobles, Elizabeth

Total WPS Pool: \$331,722

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Amor Y Control	3.80	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	42.60	243,639
7	Riena Bucchero		15.40	7.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-3	118.85	135,339
3	Baby Blocks			4.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-3-4	88.39	94,571
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	23.80	46,868
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-4-2 (3 correct)	154.90	55,990

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Amor Y Control	2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ²	1 ¹ Neck
7	Riena Bucchero	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹ Head	2 ¹ Neck
3	Baby Blocks	4	6 ³	6 ⁴	6 ⁴ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/4
4	Now Showing	6	5 ²	4 ³	4 ³ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/4
6	Garnet and Gold	3	4 ²	5 ³	5 ⁴	5 ¹ 1/2
5	Bayernee	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹ Head	6 ² 1/4
1	Boot's On the Moon	7	7 ⁵	7 ⁴ 1/4	7 ⁵	7 ³

Trainers: 2 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 7 - Gardea, Abraham; 3 - Kelly, Blake; 4 - Rodriguez, Angel; 6 - Rice, Kevin; 5 - Croft, Barry; 1 - Spatz, Ronald

Owners: 2 -Ross McCalla; 7 -Leobardo Villasana; 3 -Joseph Anthony Purpura; 4 - angel rodriguez and richard hymoff; 6 - Rice, Adam and Diaz, Edwin; 5 - Frady, Marsha and Kick Start Farm LLC; 1 - Port Royal Racing LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

AMOR Y CONTROL bumped with an outer foe at the start, prompted the pace in the two path, was cued from the rail midway around the turn, angled out to the five path passing the eighth pole, and inched ahead while on her left lead. RIENA BUCCHERO pressed in the four path, bid in the three path midway around the turn, narrowly led while on her left lead passing the furlong grounds, but was edged out late by an outer foe. BABY BLOCKS bumped with an inner foe at the start, rated inside, got stymied in the two path midway around the turn, was coaxed into the lane, kept on, angled out to the four path around the sixteenth, but got stymied again late. NOW SHOWING chased in the two path, was driven around the turn, floated out to the five path at the top of the stretch, and stayed on. GARNET AND GOLD stalked in the three path, was coaxed along around the turn, floated out to the six path at the top of the lane, and was gaining late. BAYERNEE set the pace in the three path, was roused in the two path passing the quarter, dug in entering the stretch, but yielded in the final sixteenth. BOOT'S ON THE MOON slowly hopped at the start then always trailed. AN OBJECTION LODGED BY THE RIDER OF BABY BLOCKS AGAINST THE RIDER OF AMOR Y CONTROL FOR INTERFERENCE IN DEEP STRETCH WAS DISALLOWED.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 8

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$94,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$94,000

Value of Race: \$70,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$14,000, 3rd \$7,000, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$700, 6th \$700, 7th \$700, 8th \$700, 9th \$700, 10th \$700

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:59 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	4	Magnolia Prime (Lopez, Paco)	118 L	3 3	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	8.60	rail, pace, driving
---	7	Shred the Gnar (Saez, Luis)	118 L	6 4	4 ¹	4 ¹	2 ²	2 ²	2 ^{3 1/2}	2.10*	rail, 2w 3/16, gaining
---	11	Kapoor (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L	10 5	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 3/4}	11.00	reluctant to load, 3wd
12Jan25 ³ GP ²	10	She's a Gamer (Davis, Dylan)	118 L	9 1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ³	4 ³	4 ^{1 1/4}	2.70	prompted winner 2wd
---	2	Luvumorgan (Husbands, Micah)	111 L	1 2	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/4}	10.40	evenly 3wd
---	6	Chitchatchitchat (Castellano, Javier)	118 L b	5 6	5 ^{Head}	5 ²	6 ⁵	6 ⁵	6 ^{Neck}	21.70	chased 3wd, empty
---	9	Sugarfina (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L	8 9	10	10	9 ³	9 ³	7 ^{4 1/4}	8.10	no factor, 2wd
---	5	Pastry (Velazquez, John)	118 L	4 7	8 ^{1 1/2}	9 ³	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	8 ^{1 1/2}	5.30	outrun 3wd
---	8	Made in Kuwait (Egan, David)	118 b	7 10	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	9 ⁷	59.90	little impact 4wd
---	3	Cat Girl (Panici, Luca)	118 L	2 8	9 ^{3 1/2}	8 ¹	10	10	10	64.20	outrun inside

Fractional Times: 22.29 44.91 57.25

Final Time: 1:10.52

Split Times: (22:62) (12:34) (13:27)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Magnolia Prime, Gray or Roan Filly, by Frosted out of Shawklit Cake, by Majesticperfection. Foaled Mar 18, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Machmer Hall

Owner: Gelfenstein Farm

Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

Scratched Horse(s): May Mischief (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$386,166

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Magnolia Prime	19.20	7.80	5.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-7	33.30	298,290
7	Shred the Gnar		3.60	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-7-11	146.35	157,035
11	Kapoor			5.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-7-11-10	94.80	110,463
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	26.40	52,797
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-2-4 (3 correct)	292.20	60,849

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Magnolia Prime	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
7	Shred the Gnar	4	4 ²	4 ³	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
11	Kapoor	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{3 3/4}
10	She's a Gamer	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}
2	Luvumorgan	2	6 ³	6 ⁶	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{6 3/4}
6	Chitchatchitchat	6	5 ³	5 ⁴	6 ⁸	6 ¹⁴
9	Sugarfina	9	10 ^{8 1/4}	10 ¹²	9 ^{13 1/4}	7 ^{14 1/4}
5	Pastry	7	8 ^{3 1/4}	9 ⁹	8 ^{13 1/4}	8 ^{18 1/2}
8	Made in Kuwait	10	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ⁷	7 ¹³	9 ²⁰
3	Cat Girl	8	9 ^{4 3/4}	8 ⁸	10 ^{16 1/4}	10 ²⁷

Trainers: 4 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 7 - Lynch, Brian; 11 - Mott, William; 10 - Casse, Mark; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Trombetta, Michael; 9 - Mott, William; 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 8 - Moubarak, Tareq; 3 - Arnold II, George

Owners: 4 - Gelfenstein Farm; 7 - Flying Dutchmen Breeding and Racing LLC; 11 - Godolphin, LLC; 10 - Peter Deutsch; 2 - Friedfertig, Steven and Shining Stables LLC; 6 - Live Oak Plantation; 9 - Kinsman Stable; 5 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 8 - Abdullateef Al Zeer; 3 - Calumet Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MAGNOLIA PRIME set a clear pace along the rail and just lasted under a steady drive. SHRED THE GNAR chased the pace from the rail, was under urging around the turn, tipped out in upper stretch, kicked in and just missed. KAPOOR was reluctant to load, raced in range three wide and was one-paced through the lane to maintain the show. SHE'S A GAMER prompted the winner two wide and weakened a bit in the drive. LUVUMORGAN went evenly while racing three wide. CHITCHATCHITCHAT chased the pace three wide and came up empty in the lane. SUGARFINA played no factor while racing two wide. PASTRY was outrun while racing three wide. MADE IN KUWAIT made little impact while racing four wide. CAT GIRL was outrun inside.

Denotes OBS Graduate

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 9 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will berun on the Tapeta Course atOne Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 31 feet). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price: \$75,000**

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$72,000 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,120, 3rd \$7,200, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720, 7th \$720, 8th \$720

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:27 **Start:** Poor **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Jan25 ³ TAM ¹	9	Smart Union (Saez, Luis)	122	L	7	4	2 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1 ^{3/4}	5.60	2-4p,up1/16,held sway
8Jan25 ⁹ GP ¹	2	Annelle (Bravo, Joe)	120	L	b	2	2	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	12.60	bmpd st,4p far,6p lane
5Jan25 ⁵ GP ¹	5	Sol d'Oro (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	4	5	7 ¹	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ²	7 ⁴	3 ^{1/2}	1.50*	bump st,2p,fan8p lane
22Dec24 ¹⁰ GP ¹	3	Wind Flower (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L	3	7	6 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	6.70	bmp st,3-5p,1paced str
10Jan25 ⁹ GP ³	1	Sashay Away (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	1	1	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ²	5 ^{2 3/4}	3.40	brk out bmp,ins-3p,evn
19Dec24 ¹ GP ¹	6	She's My Lady Luck (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	5	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	16.20	bmp,ins,stymy1/8,yield
4Jan25 ⁵ GP ³	10	Popstyle (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L	b	8	8	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	59.80	3-2p,drift in1/8,yield
5Oct24 SOU ¹	7	Hala Blue (IRE) (Rosario, Joel)	120	L	6	6	8	8	8	8	8	5.50	bump st,always trailed

Fractional Times: 24.86 49.89 1:12.64 1:24.34 **Final Time:** 1:36.12

Split Times: (25:03) (22:75) (11:70) (11:78)

Run-Up: 24 feet **Temporary Rail:** 31 feet

Winner: Smart Union, Bay Filly, by [Union Rags](#) out of Smart Mission, by Smart Strike. Foaled Apr 30, 2022 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: JPE Equine, LLC

Owner: Jonathan P. Evans

Trainer: Motion, H.

Scratched Horse(s): Altamira Sur (Veterinarian), Spool (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$362,774

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Smart Union	13.20	6.60	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	9-2	87.70	244,679
2	Annelle		9.60	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-2-5	143.80	140,339
5	Sol d'Oro			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-2-5-3	202.04	92,061
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-9	105.50	59,864
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-4-9 (3 correct)	321.90	37,486
					\$3.00 Pick 3	TROPICAL TURF: 1-4-9 (3 correct)	756.30	77,644

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Smart Union	4	2 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
2	Annelle	2	4 ²	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ²	2 ^{3/4}
5	Sol d'Oro	5	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	3 ^{1 1/4}
3	Wind Flower	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}
1	Sashay Away	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	5 ²
6	She's My Lady Luck	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{4 3/4}
10	Popstyle	8	5 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	7 ⁵
7	Hala Blue (IRE)	6	8 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{5 1/2}

Trainers: 9 - Motion, H.; 2 - David, Carlos; 5 - Clement, Christophe; 3 - Mott, William; 1 - Walsh, Brendan; 6 - Braddy, J.; 10 - Cazares, Laura; 7 - Walsh, Brendan

Owners: 9 -Jonathan P. Evans; 2 - Flying Zee Racing Stables LLC; 5 - Tango Uniform Racing LLC and Rocco, Steven; 3 -Cleber J. Massey; 1 - Bradley Thoroughbreds, FINDER, Gary, Cambron Equine, LLC, Starr, Kent, Starr, Sara, Kurz Equine Investments, Laura Leigh Stable, Dervenis, Steve and Vintage Thoroughbreds LLC; 6 - Champion Equine LLC; 10 - Golden Kernel Racing Stable; 7 - Rabbah Bloodstock LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SMART UNION laid up close in the two path, was cued along the inside midway around the far turn, swung from the four path into the lane, kicked past an inner pair around the sixteenth, and dug in to hold sway. ANNELLE got bumped by an inner foe at the start, tracked in the three path, was ridden in the four path around the far turn, swung from the six path into the stretch, and ran on. SOL D'ORO bumped with an inner foe at the start, chased in the two path, was coaxed along around the far turn, fanned out to the eight path turning into the lane, and rallied for show. WIND FLOWER bumped with an outer foe at the start, rated in the four path, moved up passing the half, was roused in the three path passing the quarter, swung from the five path into the stretch, but was one paced. SASHAY AWAY broke out and bumped an outer foe, laid in range along the inside early, was driven in the two path around the far turn, and finished evenly in the three path down the lane. SHE'S MY LADY LUCK bumped with an outer foe at the start, set the pace inside, was cued into the far turn, but lost the lead and got stymied passing the eighth pole, then yielded. POPSTYLE stalked in the three path, bid in the two path rounding the far turn, took the lead while drifting in passing the eighth pole, but gaveway in the final sixteenth. HALA BLUE (IRE) bumped with an inner foe at the start, then trailed throughout.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 9, 2025 - Race 10

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$37,300 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$9,650, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:57 **Start:** Good for all except 9 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Jan25 ⁴ GP ²	6	Executive Success (Slevinsky, Rachel)	111 L	5 4		3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4	1.50*	awk st, 4wd, left lead
---	4	Roxy (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L	4 3		4 ¹ 2	4 ¹ 2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	2.40	rail, 2wd 3/16, ran on
22Jan25 ¹ GP ²	10	Want All the Smoke (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L	8 1		2 ¹ 2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁴	6.20	press 3p, held show
---	9	Happy Snappy (Alvarado, Junior)	118 L b	7 8		5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 2	5 ¹	4 ¹ 3/4	11.40	tossed head start, 5wd
16Oct24 ⁵ DEL ⁸	1	Geegee's Story (Lopez, Paco)	118 L b	1 5		7 ⁵	7 ³	7 ² 1/2	5 ¹ 1/2	6.60	bumped start, rail
8Jan25 ⁵ GP ³	8	Long Gone Sally (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118 L b	6 2		1 ¹ 2	2 ¹	4 ¹ 2	6 ¹ 3/4	7.40	pace 2p, retreated
---	2	Miss Banks (Perez, Edgar)	118 L	2 6		8	8	8	7 ²	41.60	bump repeatedly, check
---	3	Madam Prosecutor (Panici, Luca)	118 L	3 7		6 ¹ 2	6 ³	6 ¹ 2	8	25.00	bump repeatedly, stdy

Fractional Times: 22.42 45.62 57.87

Final Time: 1:04.17

Split Times: (23:20) (12:25) (6:30)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: Executive Success, Bay Filly, by Souper Speedy out of Birsay, by Bold Executive. Foaled May 04, 2022 in ON.

Breeder: Jennifer Leuty

Owner: Shining Stables LLC and Span Investments Inc.

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Executive Success

New Trainer: Martin Drexler

New Owner: A. Bianco Holding Limited

Claiming Prices: 6 - Executive Success: \$50,000; 4 - Roxy: \$50,000; 10 - Want All the Smoke: \$50,000; 9 - Happy Snappy: \$50,000; 1 - Geegee's Story: \$50,000; 8 - Long Gone Sally: \$50,000; 2 - Miss Banks: \$50,000; 3 - Madam Prosecutor: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Luna Louska (Veterinarian), Miss Mitole (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$334,701

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
6	Executive Success	5.00	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-4	9.20	244,719	
4	Roxy		3.40	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-4-10	12.55	142,489	
10	Want All the Smoke			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-4-10-9	12.24	99,611	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-6	23.00	108,374	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-9-6 (3 correct)	582.80	93,991	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-4-9-5/6/7 (4 correct)	404.35	302,012	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	4-2-4-9-5/6/7 (5 correct)	4,799.60	541,277	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-4-2-4-9-5/6/7 (6 correct)	6,257.72	257,057	387,315
					\$1.00 Super High Five	6-4-10-9-1	319.90	18,129	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Executive Success	4	3 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4
4	Roxy	3	4 ¹	4 ²	2 ² 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4
10	Want All the Smoke	1	2 ¹ 2	3 ¹	3 ³ 1/2	3 ³ 1/4
9	Happy Snappy	8	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	5 ⁵ 1/2	4 ⁷ 1/4
1	Geegee's Story	5	7 ³ 1/2	7 ⁶	7 ⁷	5 ⁹
8	Long Gone Sally	2	1 ¹ 2	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁵	6 ¹⁰ 1/2
2	Miss Banks	6	8 ⁸ 1/2	8 ⁹	8 ⁹ 1/2	7 ¹² 1/4
3	Madam Prosecutor	7	6 ³	6 ³	6 ⁶ 1/2	8 ¹⁴ 1/4

Trainers: 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - David, Carlos; 10 - Sweezey, J.; 9 - Braddy, J.; 1 - Abreu, Fernando; 8 - Braddy, J.; 2 - Kelly, Blake; 3 - O'Connell, Kathleen

Owners: 6 - Shining Stables LLC and Span Investments Inc.; 4 - BC Racing LLC; 10 - Sweezey, J. Kent and Starry Night Racing; 9 -George J. Kerr; 1 - Imaginary Stables; 8 -Joel W. Sainer; 2 - Kelly, Blake and Purpura, Joseph Anthony; 3 - Vina Del Mar Thoroughbreds LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EXECUTIVE SUCCESS broke awkwardly, raced off the early pace four wide, advanced in the four path around the turn, seized command near the five-sixteenths marker, continued on the left lead in the lane, widened in upper stretch and held clear under a drive. ROXY saved ground in range, tipped two wide in upper stretch and a ran on for the place. WANT ALL THE SMOKE pressed the pace in the three path, could not keep pace with the winner nearing the quarter pole but stayed on to hold the show. HAPPY SNAPPY tossed her head at the start, raced off the pace five wide and lacked the needed rally. GEEGEE'S STORY bumped at the start, saved ground and never threatened. LONG GONE SALLY set the pace in the two path and retreated after three furlongs. MISS BANKS bumped repeatedly and checked early, raced two wide and never reached contention. MADAM PROSECUTOR bumped repeatedly and steadied early, raced off the pace two wide, angled four wide near the quarter pole and came up empty.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$10,301,418